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April 1, 1947
COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING
The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 &. m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairman.
The minutes of meetings held March 4, 5 end 6, 1947 were read and approved.

RETAIL LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were renewed by the Board, there being no protests entered.

Joe M. Quintana, Walcott, Wyoming Malt Beverage License No. 11lL $100.00 r
John Leister, Lamont, Wyoming Retall Liquor License No. 28 ‘ $300.00~
D. J. Gillilan, Walcott, Wyoming Malt Beverege Sunday Permits for
May 12, 19, 26 and June 2, 9, end 16, 1947 $6.00,
LIBRARf BOARD

Mrs. Geo. A. Bible was re-appointed as a member of the Carbon County Library Board for a three

yeer term, commencing June 1947.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom County Clerk 222.70
Ruth Petersen " : "173.%0
Ellen W. Erickson . 153.20
Mary J. Goffar " 153.20
Wilma Frohbieter I : 132.30
Mery Apn Milliken " : 4o.39
Betty Engstrom " . 10. 35
Walter P. Backstrom County Treasurer 222.70
Mina T. Woodhouse " ’ 173.40
LaVerne J. Ziler " : 161.10
Betty Potter " 31.05
Wm. A. Johnson County ®ssessor : 230.70
R. A. Hszkala : " 189.20
Marie Spataro L 153.20
Sara R.- Busillo f -132.30
J. J. Hickey County Attorney : 181.30
Jean Woodhouse L : 132.30
Glenn Penland County Sheriff 230.70
John Terrill " 197.10
Bernie Foote " x 93,32
Crawford Wood . o 173.40
Levern Garetson n : 25.00
Even Jones 5 B 50.00
Bert Oldman " 40. 44

Lance Robinson L : 25.00
George Sheehan . 33.70
Frank Schilt " 46.36
W. C. West " 4g.05
Helen A. Irving Supt. of Schools 214.50
Ann Pearson . " 161.10
Charlotte Romick Clerk of Court 230.70
Mary Cooper " 173.40
A. E. Robertson Custodian 202.20
Louis A. Medina " 132.30
Boyd Larsen : Jailer 82.60
W. H. Jordan R & B Labor 243.60
J. J. Olson - " 57.30
Ches. Siltamaki " 202.20
Isadore Bolten ~ P B " . . 56.00"
Jemes Ray Farris " 25.79
Orvel Ogg " 17.28
Donald Ogg - 56.16
Routt County # 55.00
Fred Werd y 25.00
Wyoming Highway Department # 86.32
L, H, Weber I 231.00
Nels L. Dahlquist County Agent 100.23
Mary Claire Nealon " 140.20
The Mills Company Supplies 109. 50
Photostet Corporation M 120.87
Rendle Drug Store " 2.00
Ed A. Smyth Store " 30.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co. " ) 2.00
Household Appliance Shop " 3.00
West Publishing Co. o : 15.00
Wm. A. Johnson Mileage & Expense 61.10
R. A, Hakala . n 78.92
Glenn Penlsand " 32.32
John Terrill M 225.13

R. G. Engstrom " ‘ 54. 80




A

April 1, 1947

Omeha Printing Co.
Nels L. Dshlquist
Bancroft-Whitney Co.
Martha Gustefson
C. A. Kinney
Robert Molyneux
Childress Electric
City of Rewlins
Wmn. Humphreys

H. Larsen

Glenn Penland

Mountain States T & T Co.
Rawlins Electric Co.
John Cheesbrough

Eugene McCarthy

Jack Sullivan

Western Union

County Treasurer

Wm. N. Brimmer

Walter P. Backstrom

Carl Dolling

Dr. E. Ben Sturges

The Forbush Company

D. C. Kinneman & Son
LeRoy's 0il Company

Moore Herdware & Iron Co.
Stendard 0il Company
Rawlins Gas & 0il Company
Sundin Chevrolet Co.
Liverty Oil Co.
International Harvester Co.
John Petersen

Galiagher Trensfer & Stg. Co.

Leslie Buck

Dr. R. V. Batterton
Cinsmore Realty Co.

Girls' Industriel Institute
Laura C. Heath :
Dr. G. D. Murphy

Prairie Publishing Co.
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Frenk Boyd

City Steam Leaundry

First National Bank
Gallagher Trensfer & Stg. Co.
Ideal Power Lawn Mower Co.
Helen A. Irving

Paul W. Pearson

Rocky Mountain Gss Co.

The Times Stationers
Workmen's Compensation Dept .
Verne Wood Studio

Equipment
n

Supplies
Court Steno
Justice Peace
H
CH Repeirs
Water Service
Draysge
Supplies
Board of Prisoners

Telephone Service
Electric Service

Commissioner
"

lelegraph Service
Assignments
Justice Peace
Milesge & Expense
Inspection

Coroner
R & B Supplies
"

R & B Freight
Water Commissioner
Health Officer
Insurance

Girls' Cere
Insurance

Vital Statistics
Equipment
Publishing

Just ice Peace

Jell Laundry

Income tax deductions
R & B Freight
Suprlies

Mileage & Expense & Post.

Justice Peace
Gas Service
Supplies
Compensstion
Supplies

Ther?upon the meeting was adjourneduntil the following day.

April 2, 1947

The Board resumed its session, 211 members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

SALEZOF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Commissioners.

2.145
62.77
17.50
32.50
20,00
41.66
12,41
28.90

5.00
0.73

621.25

163.25
113.25
191.18
162.87
137.62

6.35
Lo, 27
120,00
58.47

5.96°

143,00
211.26
54.16
99.24
18.65
26.23
16.80
- 9,24
48,00
u9.82
150.00

. 1.09
37.60
175.00
47.88

62.00

15.75
1.50
107.75
26.80
10,00

7.80
569. 70
6.59
3. 46
75.66
51.66
111.75
32.70
15. 64

23.00

F. H; Healey, Saratoga, Wyo. Lots 13 and 14 in Block 19, S, R. E. & I Co's First Add. Sarafoga $20.00 7

Eph U. Johnson, Rawlins, Lots 6 end 7 Block 19 U. P, Addition to Medicine Bow; South 1 Ft. of Lot 2

SALE:OF BRIDGE - SARATOGA-CENTENNIAL ROAD:

and all of Lot 3 in Block 3, Town of Medicine Bow, Wyo.

$10.00 v

A mo@ion was mede by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by McCerthy and carried, whereby the following

described bridge was sold to Kenneth Day.

A Bridge, 1-170' Thru Truss Span with (1-10.5'), (7-21'), (1-29') end (1-30'),

Timber Approsch, buillt in 1929, located on the Southeast Quarter (SE}) of

Section Sixteen (16), Township Sixteen (16), North of Range Eighty-three (83),

West of the 6th P.M. in Carbon County, Wyoming, located on the Ssratoga-

Centennial Road in said Carbon County, Wyoming.

Theréupon the Board adjourned until the following day.




197

April 3, -1947
The'Bo;rd resumed its session, all members present.
TAX REBA&E&
The ‘following tax rebates were sllowed by the Commissioners.
H. G. Eyre, Rewlins, Wyo. Poll Tax - Account Overage $2.00

Richard L. Shultz, Rewlins, Wyo. Poll Tex - Account Undersge $2.00

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned subject to the call of the

Chairman.,

Board of County Commissioners
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May 6, 1947
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
The Boar& of Commissioners met May 6, 1947 at 10:00 a. m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairmen.
The minutes of meetings held April 1, 2 and 3, 1947 were read and epproved.
MALT BEVERASE LICENSES: May 6, 1947, 10:00 a. m.
The applications of Nona B. Ackerson, Ft. Steele; A. R. Anderson, Coyote Springs, Walcott; Rex R. Brown,
Dana Filiing Station; and Carl W. Anderson, Leo,»were presented to the Board for their consideratiqn."
A protest was entered by Attorney William N. Briﬁmer and Elmer Peterson of the Nelson Sheep Company
agalinst ihe jssuance of a license to Rex R. Brown gf Dana Filling Station. A motion was made, seconded

and unanimously carried whereby the following Malt Béverage Licenses were issued.

Nona B. Ackerson Ft. Steele, Wyo. License No. 115 $100.00

A, R. Anderson Walcott, Wyoming License No. 116 ) 100.00"

Rex. R. Brown Hanna, Wyaming License No. 117 100.00v

Car] W. Anderson Leo, Wyoming License No. 118 100.00 v

A. R. Anderson Walcott, Wyoming Sunday Permits License No. 2663 for the following dates
June 15 & 29, July 20, August 10 and 31, and September 14, 1947 $6.00

The Sundéy.Permits igsued April 1, 1947 to D. J. Gillilen of Walcott, Wyoming were corrected to read
May 11, 18, 25 end June 1, & and 15, 1947.
. ' 20

A delegstion of businessmén from Rawlins and engineers from Seminoe Dam met with the Board and urged
that repéirs be made on the Seminoe Dam Road.

Mrs. Bert Oldmen of tpcampment met with the Boerd to discuss a Home Demonstration Agent to work in
conjunction with the County Agent's office which would entail an additional cost of approximately $1200.00
per year; The Bosrd décided to give this their consideration at the next Budgeﬁ meeting..

The:following bills were audited and aprroved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom County Clerk ' 222.70

Ruth Petersen " , 173.40 .
Ellen W. Erickson i " 153.20
Mary J. Goffar » , 153.20
Mary Ann Milliken " ' 150.C0
Betty Engstrom " 1k, k49
Walter P. Backstrom County Treasurer 222.70
Mina T. Woodhouse ' " 173.40
La Verne J. Ziler 4 161.10
Wm. A. Johnson County Assessor ) 230.70
R. A. Hakala # . 189.10
Marie Spataro’ " 153.20
Sara R. Busillo ' 1 132.30
Glenn Penland County Sheriff , 230.70
John Terrill # 197.10
Crewford Wood " 173.40
Bernie Foote # 200.00

Jean Woodhouse County Attorney 132.30




