

April 1, 1947

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a. m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held March 4, 5 and 6, 1947 were read and approved.

RETAIL LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were renewed by the Board, there being no protests entered.

Joe M. Quintana, Walcott, Wyoming	Malt Beverage License No. 114	\$100.00 ✓
John Leister, Lamont, Wyoming	Retail Liquor License No. 28	\$300.00 ✓
D. J. Gillilan, Walcott, Wyoming	Malt Beverage Sunday Permits for May 12, 19, 26 and June 2, 9, and 16, 1947	\$6.00 ✓

LIBRARY BOARD

Mrs. Geo. A. Bible was re-appointed as a member of the Carbon County Library Board for a three year term, commencing June 1947.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	222.70
Ruth Petersen	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	153.20
Mary J. Goffar	"	153.20
Wilma Frohbieter	"	132.30
Mary Ann Milliken	"	40.39
Betty Engstrom	"	10.35
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	222.70
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	161.10
Betty Potter	"	31.05
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	230.70
R. A. Hakala	"	189.20
Marie Spataro	"	153.20
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.30
J. J. Hickey	County Attorney	181.30
Jean Woodhouse	"	132.30
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	230.70
John Terrill	"	197.10
Bernie Foote	"	93.32
Crawford Wood	"	173.40
Levern Garetson	"	25.00
Evan Jones	"	50.00
Bert Oldman	"	40.44
Lance Robinson	"	25.00
George Sheehan	"	33.70
Frank Schilt	"	46.36
W. C. West	"	48.05
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	214.50
Ann Pearson	"	161.10
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	230.70
Mary Cooper	"	173.40
A. E. Robertson	Custodian	202.20
Louis A. Medina	"	132.30
Boyd Larsen	Jailer	82.60
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	243.60
J. J. Olson	"	57.30
Chas. Siltamaki	"	202.20
Isadore Bolten	"	56.00
James Ray Farris	"	25.79
Orvel Ogg	"	17.28
Donald Ogg	"	56.16
Rout County	"	55.00
Fred Ward	"	25.00
Wyoming Highway Department	"	86.32
L. H. Weber	"	231.00
Nels L. Dahlquist	County Agent	100.23
Mary Claire Nealon	"	140.20
The Mills Company	Supplies	109.50
Photostat Corporation	"	120.87
Rendle Drug Store	"	2.00
Ed A. Smyth Store	"	30.00
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	"	2.00
Household Appliance Shop	"	3.00
West Publishing Co.	"	15.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	61.10
R. A. Hakala	"	78.92
Glenn Penland	"	32.32
John Terrill	"	225.13
R. G. Engstrom	"	54.80

April 1, 1947

Omaha Printing Co.	Equipment	2.45
Nels L. Dahlquist	"	62.77
Bancroft-Whitney Co.	Supplies	17.50
Martha Gustafson	Court Steno	32.50
C. A. Kinney	Justice Peace	20.00
Robert Molyneux	"	41.66
Childress Electric	CH Repairs	12.41
City of Rawlins	Water Service	28.90
Wm. Humphreys	Drayage	5.00
H. Larsen	Supplies	50.73
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	621.25
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	163.25
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	113.25
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	191.18
Eugene McCarthy	"	162.87
Jack Sullivan	"	137.62
Western Union	Telegraph Service	6.35
County Treasurer	Assignments	40.27
Wm. N. Brimmer	Justice Peace	120.00
Walter P. Backstrom	Mileage & Expense	58.47
Carl Dolling	Inspection	5.96
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	Coroner	43.00
The Forbush Company	R & B Supplies	211.26
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	"	54.16
LeRoy's Oil Company	"	99.24
Moore Hardware & Iron Co.	"	18.65
Standard Oil Company	"	26.23
Rawlins Gas & Oil Company	"	16.80
Sundin Chevrolet Co.	"	9.24
Liberty Oil Co.	"	48.00
International Harvester Co.	"	49.82
John Petersen	"	150.00
Gallagher Transfer & Stg. Co.	R & B Freight	7.09
Leslie Buck	Water Commissioner	37.60
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Health Officer	175.00
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Insurance	47.88
Girls' Industrial Institute	Girls' Care	62.00
Laura C. Heath	Insurance	15.75
Dr. G. D. Murphy	Vital Statistics	1.50
Prairie Publishing Co.	Equipment	107.75
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Publishing	26.80
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
City Steam Laundry	Jail Laundry	7.80
First National Bank	Income tax deductions	569.70
Gallagher Transfer & Stg. Co.	R & B Freight	6.59
Ideal Power Lawn Mower Co.	Supplies	3.46
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expense & Post.	75.66
Paul W. Pearson	Justice Peace	51.66
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	111.75
The Times Stationers	Supplies	32.70
Workmen's Compensation Dept.	Compensation	15.64
Verne Wood Studio	Supplies	23.00

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

April 2, 1947

The Board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Commissioners.

F. H. Healey, Saratoga, Wyo. Lots 13 and 14 in Block 19, S. R. E. & I Co's First Add. Saratoga \$20.00

Eph U. Johnson, Rawlins, Lots 6 and 7 Block 19 U. P. Addition to Medicine Bow; South 1 Ft. of Lot 2

and all of Lot 3 in Block 3, Town of Medicine Bow, Wyo.

\$10.00 ✓

SALE OF BRIDGE - SARATOGA-CENTENNIAL ROAD:

A motion was made by Commissioner Sullivan, seconded by McCarthy and carried, whereby the following described bridge was sold to Kenneth Day.

A Bridge, 1-170' Thru Truss Span with (1-10.5'), (7-21'), (1-29') and (1-30'),

Timber Approach, built in 1929, located on the Southeast Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of

Section Sixteen (16), Township Sixteen (16), North of Range Eighty-three (83),

West of the 6th P.M. in Carbon County, Wyoming, located on the Saratoga-

Centennial Road in said Carbon County, Wyoming.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

April 3, 1947

The Board resumed its session, all members present.

TAX REBATES.

The following tax rebates were allowed by the Commissioners.

H. G. Eyre, Rawlins, Wyo.	Poll Tax - Account Overage	\$2.00
Richard L. Shultz, Rawlins, Wyo.	Poll Tax - Account Underage	\$2.00

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.

Board of County Commissioners

Attest: *R. G. Engstrom*
County Clerk

John Cheesbrough Chairman

May 6, 1947

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met May 6, 1947 at 10:00 a. m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held April 1, 2 and 3, 1947 were read and approved.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES: May 6, 1947, 10:00 a. m.

The applications of Nona B. Ackerson, Ft. Steele; A. R. Anderson, Coyote Springs, Walcott; Rex R. Brown, Dana Filling Station; and Carl W. Anderson, Leo, were presented to the Board for their consideration. A protest was entered by Attorney William N. Brimmer and Elmer Peterson of the Nelson Sheep Company against the issuance of a license to Rex R. Brown of Dana Filling Station. A motion was made, seconded and unanimously carried whereby the following Malt Beverage Licenses were issued.

Nona B. Ackerson	Ft. Steele, Wyo.	License No. 115	\$100.00 ✓
A. R. Anderson	Walcott, Wyoming	License No. 116	100.00 ✓
Rex R. Brown	Hanna, Wyoming	License No. 117	100.00 ✓
Carl W. Anderson	Leo, Wyoming	License No. 118	100.00 ✓
A. R. Anderson	Walcott, Wyoming	Sunday Permits License No. 2663 for the following dates	
		June 15 & 29, July 20, August 10 and 31, and September 14, 1947	\$6.00

The Sunday Permits issued April 1, 1947 to D. J. Gillilan of Walcott, Wyoming were corrected to read May 11, 18, 25 and June 1, 8 and 15, 1947.

A delegation of businessmen from Rawlins and engineers from Seminoe Dam met with the Board and urged that repairs be made on the Seminoe Dam Road.

Mrs. Bert Oldman of Encampment met with the Board to discuss a Home Demonstration Agent to work in conjunction with the County Agent's office which would entail an additional cost of approximately \$1200.00 per year. The Board decided to give this their consideration at the next Budget meeting.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	222.70
Ruth Petersen	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	153.20
Mary J. Goffar	"	153.20
Mary Ann Milliken	"	150.00
Betty Engstrom	"	14.49
Walter P. Backstrom	County Treasurer	222.70
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
La Verne J. Ziler	"	161.10
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	230.70
R. A. Hakala	"	189.10
Marie Spataro	"	153.20
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.30
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	230.70
John Terrill	"	197.10
Crawford Wood	"	173.40
Bernie Foote	"	200.00
Jean Woodhouse	County Attorney	132.30